Transportation and Packaging Meeting Minutes

23-24 June 2004


MINUTES:

The Transportation and Packaging Meeting was held on 23-24 June 2004 in Long Beach, CA. The focus of the meeting was to answer the 17 March 2004 Contractor Supported Weapons Systems’(CSWS) meeting action item #2.  The action item determined there is no plan, process, or group that coordinates transportation (policy, procedures, and information distribution) for Contractor Managed Weapons Systems Programs.  Meeting attendees consisted of representatives from AF/ILGM, OC-ALC, OO-ALC, WR-ALC, ASC, DCMA, Boeing, Lockheed Martin, LC3Com, and Northrop Grumman (NG).  The meeting’s action items, agenda and attendee list are attached.  
Wednesday, June 23, 2004

· The Transportation and Packaging Meeting kicked off with a welcoming of attendees, introductions and opening remarks by Mr. Colquitt “Quitty” Lawrence, AF/ILGM.  Mr. Lawrence gave a brief overview that outlined the purpose, deliverables, and ground rules for the meeting.  He briefed that the main goals and desired outcomes were to establish the process for C-ICP’s to obtain transportation and packaging information. This process would include policy directives and key roles for points of contact i.e. Program Offices, AFMC/LGR, DCMA, and others.  Deliverables expected were to include short and long-term processes that are a part of normal work and that exceptions need to be justified.

· Meeting attendees actively participated throughout the meeting.  Discussion topics included: Government owned property, use of carriers, packing materials and how the property arrives in theatre.  Wednesday’s primary focus was the CSWS contractors shipping provesses.  Each program presented their process for shipping materiel to customers.  Each briefing will be posted on the CSWS web site.  
· Several issues were discussed to include contract requirements to move property and if contractors are considered Procedure “A” or Procedure “B” contractors.  Procedure A contractors receives all required information and functions similar to the base’s transportation management office.  Procedure B contractors rely solely on DCMA to provide specific shipping instructions.
· If the contractors are shipping government owned property, they may use government shipping rates to move the property.

· Contractors briefed having problems with property returned for repair.  Customs is looking at the property as an import instead of a return.  Gregory Holevar, HQ AFMC, recommended writing a statement on the document, “Property of US Government”.  This may help eliminate the concerns but not in all cases.
· DD Form 1348-1A and DD Form 250 should be used to ship parts thru Supply/Trans.
· DOD Property must be shipped thru government sources.
· Advanced Transportation and Movement Document (ATCMDS) must be used to ship materiel through the aerial ports.
Thursday Jun 24, 2004

The meeting on Thursday focused on packaging.  Mr Lawrence opened this session with a recap of the Wednesday’s meeting and what was expected from this session.  Gregory Holevar, HQ AFMC, provided the group the packaging requirements as defined in AFI 20-73.  This included a lengthy discussion on “best commercial packaging”.  It was evident that contractors must be in compliance with MIL-STD-2073-1D.  The C-17 program and AFPTEF provided an informative briefing on a reusable container initiative.  Each program provided their processes for packaging property and the briefings will be available on the CSWS web site.  These briefings and issues covered the following:

· Government was replacing a lot of commercial packaging due to inadequate packaging by the contractors.  

· Items not getting to the user in the correct container.
· DCMA is the conduit for the contractor to get shipping and packaging requirements.

It was clear to the Program Offices and contractors that DCMA provided invaluable assistance and should be contacted if there are any issues concerning the contractors performing their responsibilities.  Mr. Lawrence provided closing remarks and the meeting was adjourned.

ACTION ITEMS:

1.   Program offices need to contact the local DCMA office for transportation and packaging assistance.

     POC: Mr. Colquitt Lawrence, AF/ILGM

ECD: 31 Jul 04

2.   For programs where DCMA is not the administrator, the Program Office need to contact whoever administers their contract to develop how they will receive transportation and packaging information.

     POC: Mr. Colquitt Lawrence, AF/ILGM

ECD: 31 Jul 04
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TIME
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WEDNESDAY, 23 Jun 04 
 

 

0830-0845

OPENING REMARKS/INTRODUCTION
Colquitt Lawrence

 

0845-0900

PURPOSE




Colquitt Lawrence

0900-0930 

CONTINGENCY SUPPORT CHALLENGES
Colquitt Lawrence


0930-1000

TRANS DOCUMENTATION REQ’S

Gregory Holevar

1000-1015

BREAK





ALL

1015-1130

TRANS DOCUMENTATION REQ’S (CONT)       

1130-1230

LUNCH





ALL

 

1230-1500

SHIPPING PROCESSES



CSWS PROGRAMS




1500-1515

BREAK





ALL

 

1515-1600

SHIPPING PROCESSES (CONT)



1600-1630

ACTION ITEM REVIEW



Colquitt Lawrence



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA

TIME



SUBJECT
THURSDAY, 24 Jun 04





0830-0845

OPENING REMARKS



Colquitt Lawrence

0845-1015

PACKAGING REQUIREMENTS


Gregory Holevar

1015-1030

BREAK





ALL

1030-1200 DOES BEST COMMERCIAL PACKAGING 
ALL

MEET GOVERNMENT REQUIREMENTS?

1200-1300

LUNCH





ALL

1300-1400

POLICY DECISIONS AND ROLES OF POC’S
ALL


1400-1500

USE OF REUSABLE CONTAINERS

ALL

(BRIEFING By C-17 PROGRAM)

1500-1515

BREAK

1515


ACTION ITEM REVIEW/WRAP-UP

Colquitt Lawrence

 

ATTENDEES:

	Name
	Office Code
	Phone #
	Email Address

	Lawrence, Colquitt
	AF/ILGM
	703-695-2274
	colquitt.lawrence@pentagon.af.mil

	Mizak, Van
	AF/ILGM
	703-693-9988
	van.mizak@pentagon.af.mil


	Taylor, Sue
	OO-ALC/LGH
	801-586-3941
	sue.taylor@hill.af.mil


	Tucker, Phillip
	OC-ALC/MAW
	405-739-2312
	phil.tucker@tinker.af.mil


	Pikett, Rodger
	SLRSC/MRA
	321-494-6649
	rodger.pickett@rc.patrick.af.mil


	Martin, Rusty
	SLRSC/Supply Support
	321-494-6649
	james.martin@rc.patrick.af.mil


	Arnold, Dave
	ASC/YCL
	937-255-1773
	david.Arnold@wpafb.af.mil


	Maddox, Donna
	WR-ALC/LXJSS
	478-926-6523
	donna.Maddox@robins.af.mil


	Thompson, Jenny
	R-ALC/LXJSS
	478-926-0621
	jenny.thompson@robins.af.mil


	Onodera, Glenn M.
	Boeing/C-17 Supply Support
	562—593-3840
	glenn.m.onodera@boeing.com


	Roberts, Chat
	Boeing/C-17
	618-229-4359
	chatman.roberts@scott.af.mil


	Weekley, Suzy
	Boeing C-17
	562-593-8149
	suzanne.m.weekley@boeing.com


	Triplett, Frank
	Boeing/C-17
	562-593-2977
	franklin.d.triplett@boeing.com


	Coleman, Larry
	LMAERO/FA-22
	770-793-0509
	larry.l.coleman@lmca.com


	Powell, Tom
	P & W SEO
	860-610-2608
	tom.powell@pw.utc.com


	Brushitis, Jim
	P & W

F119 Item Mgr
	860-565-7904
	james.brushitis@pw.utc.com


	Green, Bill
	NG/B-2 TSSP
	405-739-8686
	bill.green@tinker.af.mil


	Zumwalt,Debbie
	OO-ALC/PSL-1 Tinker
	405-739-8666
	bill.green@tinker.af.mil


	Stephenson, Leeanne
	SMC DET NIRND
	719-556-2575
	leeanne.stephenson@cisf@af.mil

	Zumwalt, Debbie
	OC-ALC/PSL-1
	405-739-8666
	debra.zumwalt@tinker.af.mil

	Meyers, Earl
	AFCA/WFLM
	618-229-04593
	earl.meyers@scott.af.mil


	Dixon, Darryl F. MSgt
	HQ AMC Scott AFB, IL
	618-229-4593
	darryl.dixon@scott.af.mil


	                                     Name


	                      Office Code
	             Phone
	                                                  Email Address

	Shelton, Steven
	HQ AFMC/LGRD
	937-257-8127
	steven.shelton@wpafb.af.mil


	Holevar, Gregory
	HQ AFMC/LGRD
	937-257-8095
	gregory.holevar@wpafb.af.mil


	Mullinax, Larry
	OC-ALC/MANW
	405-736-2691
	larry.mullinax@tinker.af.mil


	Blake, Warren
	OC-LC/MANWF
	405-736-5490
	warren.blake@tinker.af.mil


	Perkins, Mary
	OC-LC/

MAMCA
	405-736-7415
	mary.perkins@tinker.af.mil


	Kiser, Dean
	OC-ALC/MAMC
	405-739-7042
	icel.kiser@tinker.af.mil


	Booth, Marcia
	Boeing/C-17
	562-221-0561
	marcia.a.booth@boeing.com


	Hattabaugh, Susan
	Boeing/C-17
	562-593-2940
	susan.k.hattabaugh@boeing.com


	Sanchez, Joe V
	LM AERO 

Ft Worth
	817-819-4079
	joe.v.sanchez@lmco.com


	Harwood, Bryan
	Boeing Supply Support
	562-593-2953
	bryan.harwood@boeing.com


	Nation, Randy
	Boeing/Supply Support
	404-229-8325
	randy.a.nation@boeing.com


	Wayne, Martha
	DCMA/ Long Beach
	562-982-7641
	martha.wayne@dcma.mil


	Bentley, Aaron
	Boeing /Supply Support
	562-593-2675
	aaron.g.Bentley@boeing.com


	Copeland, Bryce
	Boeing /Supply Support
	No info given
	bryce.a.Copeland@boeing.com


	Morss, Craig
	Boeing/ Supply Support
	562-593-5380
	craig.morss@boeing.com


	Lee, Leonard E.
	DCMA/Santa Ana
	714-565-7215
	leonard.lee@dcma.mil


	Vandiegriff, Evelyn
	DCMA/Carson
	310-900-6545
	evelyn.vandiegriff@dcma.mil


	Kulik, Tom
	AIA Product Support
	314-234-4656
	thomas.e.kulik@boeing.com


	Abel, Jennifer
	OC-ALC/LPFM
	405-734-1532
	jennifer.abel@tinker.af.mil


	Baldwin, Lorrinda
	AAR Defense/JSTARS
	478-321-8509
	lorrinda.Baldwin@aarcorp.com


	MacCarthy, Brian
	NGC/Supply Reqmts
	321-951-5006
	brian.maccarthy@ngc.com


	Kinsley, Wendy
	OC-ALC/XPXS
	405-739-7622
	wendy.kinsley@tinker.af.mil



	  Name
	Office Code
	Phone #
	Email Address

	Harvey, Lisa
	OC-ALC/MAEB
	405-736-7866
	lisa.harvey@tinker.af.mil


	Moses, Henry
	Honeywell INC
	719-637-6503
	henry.moses@afscn.com


	Carroll, Bob
	SMC DET11/RNSL AFSC Program Office
	719-556-2801
	robert.carroll@cisf.af.mil


	Hernandez, Stan
	ACCRSS/LGRTT
	757-225-0171
	stan.hernandez@langley.af.mil


	Miller, Robbin
	HQ AMC LSO/LOP
	937-257-3362
	robbin.miller@wpafb.af.mil


	McGhee, Vivian
	WR-ALC/LTHP
	478-926-7700 ext1758
	vivian.mcghee@robins.af.mil


	Safdie, Elliot
	WR-ALC/LTH
	478-926-7700
	elliot.safdie@robins.af.mil


	Kokkeler, Craig
	99LRS/LGRT
	702-652-6057/8211
	craig.kokkeler@nellis.af.mil


	Stafford, Jennifer
	Bearing Point
	314-566-2919
	jstafford@bearingpoint.net


	Kimani, Alston
	ASC/LUV
	850-362-5351
	kimani.alston@elgin.af.mil


	Yingling, Stephen
	ASC/LUM
	937-255-1940
	stephen.yingling@wpafb.af.mil


	McNemar, Brenda
	ASC/GRB
	937-656-5344
	brenda.mcnemar@wpafb.af.mil


	Allison, Gordon
	Lockheed Martin C-130J
	228-377-3570
	gordon.allison@lmco.com


	Hall, Emma
	EGL/DFW
	972-898-0275
	emma.hall@eagle.com


	Fulton, Ken
	Lockheed Martin C-130J
	817-777-4565
	kenneth.g.fulton@lmcs.com


	Honrada, Ray
	Boeing (FWB)
	850-362-5442
	raymond.l.honrada@boeing.com


	Rabago,Elmira G.
	Robins AFB
	478-926-770 x17666
	elmira.ragago@boeing.com


	Gomez, Erna
	Robins AFB
	478-926-1769
	erna.gomez@robins.af.mil


	Caires, Pam
	WR-ALC/LX
	478-926-8466
	pamela.caires@robins.af.mil


	Howell, Gloria
	SRA International
	478-975-0479 x1069
	gloria.howell@sra.com


	Morales, Josephine
	OO-ALC/LHJP
	DSN 586-0559
	josie.morales@hill.af.mil


	                             Name                                                      

Bennett, Diane


	Office Code                 ASC/PMLM
	Phone             DSN 986-5100
	                                                 

Email

ozie..mccowan@wpafb.af.mil


	Robertson, John
	ASC/PMLM
	DSN 785-9351
	john.robertson2@wpafb.af.mil


	Marsee, Teresa
	ASC/PMLM
	937-255-7515
	teresa.marsee@wpafb.af.mil


	Degner, Bill
	Lockheed Martin
	770-494-8528
	william.degner@lmco.com


	Steed, Bobby
	Lockheed Martin
	770-494-5372
	bob.k.steed@lmco.com


	Salcidi, Michael T.
	DCMA/ Santa Ana
	562-465-7621
	michael.t.salcidi@dcma.mil


	
	
	
	


==============

  DSN Exchanges:

	Area Code
	Comm
	DSN

	202
	767
	???

	301
	836
	278

	303
	676
	926

	334
	416
	596

	405
	736
	???

	405
	739
	339

	478
	222
	???

	562
	221
	???

	562
	593
	???

	603
	430
	???

	703
	275
	235

	703
	588
	425

	703
	601
	329

	703
	602
	332

	703
	604
	664

	703
	607
	327

	703
	614
	224

	703
	693
	223

	703
	695
	225

	703
	697
	227

	719
	566
	???

	770
	793
	???

	801
	586
	???

	801
	777
	???

	850
	283
	523

	909
	655
	947

	909
	655
	447

	937
	257
	787

	937
	656
	986

	937
	904
	674


